SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 8288/2021 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-09-2021 in CRLA(ABA) No. 515/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Nagpur)

NANDKISHOR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.139760/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.139761/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 12-11-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Satyakam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that S.L.P.(Crl.) No. 8288 of 2021 and S.L.P.(Crl.) No. 6333 of 2021 in which the issues involved are identical to the issues raised in this special leave petition are appearing in the list before the Bench presided over by Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India. It is prayed that this special leave petition may also be heard along with those special leave petitions.

Let this special leave petition be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for necessary directions.

2

The interim order shall continue in the meantime.

The petitioner is directed to cooperate with the investigation.

(MANISH ISSRANI) COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**