Court 9 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-A ITEM NO.19

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 605/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-01-2022 in CRABA No. 877/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At **Bombay At Nagpur)**

SHEIKH SALIM SHEIKH GAFUR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.10746/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.10745/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.10747/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT[along with record of SLP(Crl.) No. 3602 of 2021.]

Date: 14-02-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR

Mr. Shyam Mohta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Deshpande, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice.

Let no coercive step be taken against the petitioners in the meantime, but the petitioners shall co-operate in the investigation and with the investigating agency.

Tag with SLP(Crl.) No. 3602 of 2021.

Rahul Chitnis, learned counsel appearing the State/respondent has stated that there are large number of similar cases, which may be decided at an early date. Mr. Chitnis may give details of all such cases.

As directed, Mr. R

As directed, Mr. Rahul Chitnis, learned counsel for the State/respondent has provided a list of similar cases, which is annexed with this proceeding.

2

Let all the matters be listed before an appropriate Bench after eight weeks.

(ARJUN BISHT) (PRADEEP KUMAR) (ASHWANI THAKUR) (COURT MASTER (SH) (BRANCH OFFICER) AR-CUM-PS