SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2610/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-03-2022 in ABA No. 3181/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

NAUSHAD IDRIS KHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA NO. 40279/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 40281/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 06-05-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chinmoy Khaladkar, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1 Since several cases involving same issue are admittedly pending before a coordinate bench, list the Special Leave Petition on 29 July 2022.
- 2 Counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks.
- 3 The interim protection which was granted on 1 April 2022 shall continue to operate till the next date of listing.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) **COURT MASTER**