## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2637/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-01-2023 in CRABA No. 2737/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

RAFIQ CHAND SHAIKH

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.40666/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.40670/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date: 03-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Neelam Singh, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Tiwari, Adv. Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv. Mr. Sameer Singh, Adv. Mr. Vijay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Sheoran, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep, Adv.

Mrs. Reena Devi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice to the respondent.

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with the offence subject to condition that the petitioner shall co-operate with the investigation.

Tag with SLP(Crl.) No. 1221/2023 and other connected matters.

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR