## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).8379/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-07-2023 in ABA No.882/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

ALTAF GULAB SHAIKH

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.130676/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.130677/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date: 21-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yatin M. Jagtap, Adv. Mr. Sunil Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. Yatin M. Jagtap, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that while the petitioner was refused pre-arrest bail by the High Court, the Court should have appreciated that the only Section which is non bailable is Section 328 of the Indian Penal Code. It is further submitted that a similar case i.e., SLP (Crl.) No.4101/2020 (The State of Maharashtra and Ors. Vs Anand Ramdhani Chaurasia and Another) is pending in this Court.

Tag this case with SLP(Crl.) No.4101/2020.

Let no coercive step be taken against the petitioner in the meantime, but the petitioner shall cooperate in the investigation and with the investigation agency.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR