ITEM NOS 10+66

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 10298/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-08-2023 in ABA No. 1511/2023 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

DARSHAN DATTATRAY TUREKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.166186/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.166188/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

ITEM NO.66

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 10648/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-08-2023 in ABA No. 1509/2023 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

PANKAJ DATTATRAY TUREKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 10 I.E. SLP(Crl) No. 10298/2023.]..... IA No.171797/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.171798/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 28-08-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shrirang Varma, Adv.

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice to the respondent(s).

Tag along with SLP(Crl.) No. 4101/2020 and other connected matters.

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim protection against arrest of the petitioner(s) subject to the petitioner(s) diligently participating in the investigation and also adhering with the requirements under Section 438(2) of the Code of Criminal Procedure (Cr.P.C.).

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR